
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 23 January 2019 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 23 January 2019 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Prayers 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 21 November 2018 
 

 

6   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

7   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

4 - 23 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees. 
 

 

8   Questions on resolved items - Rule 11.1 
 

 

9   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

10   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

 

11   Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20 
 

24 - 210 

 To allow the Council to formally adopt the local Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20. 
 

 

12   Project Integra Management Board 
 

211 - 212 

 To seek approval for the substitution of the Council’s 
Deputy Project Integra Management Board representative. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019



 
 

13   Members' Allowances Scheme - Recommendations of 
the Independent Review Panel 
 

213 - 290 

 To approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 
2019/21. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following 
reports of Committees:

To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following reports of Committees:

(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion).

7.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

7.1.1 Southern Area Planning Committee – 30 October 2018

7.1.2 Planning Control Committee – 6 November 2018

7.1.3 General Purposes Committee – 7 November 2018

7.1.4 Cabinet – 7 November 2018

7.1.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 November 2018

7.1.6 Northern Area Planning Committee – 15 November 2018

7.1.7 Southern Area Planning Committee – 20 November 2018

7.1.8 Licensing Committee – 22 November 2018

7.1.9 Cabinet – 5 December 2018

7.1.10 Northern Area Planning Committee – 6 December 2018

7.1.11 Southern Area Planning Committee – 11 December 2018

7.1.12 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 12 December 2018

7.1.13 Northern Area Planning Committee – 3 January 2019

7.1.14 Southern Area Planning Committee – 8 January 2019

7.1.15 Cabinet – 16 January 2019

7.1.16 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 January 2019

(Note: in relation to 7.1.14, 7.1.15 and 7.1.16 these minutes are not 
included in the minute book and will be presented at the next 
Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.)

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 4

ITEM 7



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

7.2 To adopt recommendations from the following:

7.2.1 Cabinet – 5 December 2018 

7.2.1.1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of CIL Funds 
(APPENDIX A)

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio 
Holder which set out a summary of the bids received during 2018,  
evaluation of each one and the funding recommendation made for 
each project.

Statutory consultation was undertaken on the Regulation 123 List 
prior to its adoption in November 2016. The Council’s public sector 
partners such as Hampshire County Council and the Environment 
Agency had contributed to the Regulation 123 List as well as 
Parish Councils through their contributions to the Test Valley 
Access Plan. 

Therefore the Council has taken the step through the CIL Spending 
Protocol approach to ensure that CIL funds were distributed in a 
fair, transparent and equitable way to maximise opportunities for 
the projects on the CIL Regulation 123 List to be delivered.

Recommended:
1. That the following projects be approved for CIL funding:

 Kings Somborne Community Building – £95,000
 Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000
 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – 

£15,126
 Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and Cycle 

Route – £270,000
 Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) – 

£35,715
 Botley Road informal crossing point – £35,000

2. That the sum of £475,841 be drawn from the CIL Reserve 
to finance these projects.

7.2.2 Southern Area Planning Committee – 8 January 2019

Recommendations to follow (if any)

7.2.3 Cabinet – 16 January 2019

Recommendations to follow (if any)

7.2.4 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 January 2019

Recommendations to follow (if any)

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 5



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

Report to Cabinet – 5 December 2018                                            APPENDIX A

ITEM Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of 
CIL funds

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder

Recommended: 
1. That the following projects be approved for CIL funding:

 Kings Somborne Community Building – £95,000
 Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000
 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – £15,126
 Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and Cycle Route – £270,000
 Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) – £35,715
 Botley Road informal crossing point – £35,000

2. That the sum of £475,841 be drawn from the CIL Reserve to finance these 
projects.

Recommendation to Council

SUMMARY:

 The report sets out a summary of the bids received during 2018 and an 
evaluation of each one, and

 Funding recommendations made for each project

1 Introduction

1.1 The report outlines all 8 projects that were submitted during the first round of 
the CIL bidding process and the resultant funding recommendations 

1.2 The report includes a brief description of each project, a percentage score 
against the Spending Protocol scoring criteria and a funding recommendation.

1.3 There is currently £1,022,348 in the main infrastructure pot. Further financial 
information is available in Annex 2 of the report.

2 Background 

2.1 The CIL Spending Protocol and scoring methodology was adopted by Council 
on the 08 November 2017.

2.2 The following paragraphs outline each project and provide a recommendation 
for funding based on the approved scoring methodology.

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 6



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

2.3 The approved Bid Assessment document is attached at Annex 1 of the report. 
This is made up of 10 questions with a maximum score of 120 points. An 
average percentage score is presented below alongside a funding 
recommendation.

2.4  All bids are assessed against the same criteria meaning that a scheme with a 
total cost of £15,000 will be scored in the same way as a scheme with a total 
cost of £15,000,000.

2.5 Smaller schemes are likely to score lower as the level of detail required for the 
project is not as significant as a large scheme. This means that the threshold 
for recommendation reduces along with total project cost.

2.6 Funding Recommend
[...]
e £546,507.  However, this reserve is expected to 
increase over time as further CIL contributions are received.

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 No legal implications for Option 1

10 Equality Issues  

10.1 An EQIA screening has been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination and/or low 
level or minor negative impact have been identified, therefore a full EQIA has 
not been carried out.

11 Other Issues

11.1 Wards/Communities Affected – The projects listed affect the following 
parishes: Romsey Town, Romsey Extra, Braishfield, Barton Stacey, Kings 
Somborne, Hurstbourne Tarrant, Vernham Dean and Ampfield.

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 11



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

12 Conclusion 

12.1 Approval is sought to release CIL funds to the following projects:

 Kings Somborne Community Building – £95,000

 Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000

 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – £15,126

 Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and Cycle Route – £270,000

 Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) – £35,715

 Botley Road informal crossing point – £35,000

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
Reference the Cabinet reports for the Reg 123 List and Spending Protocol. 

Confidentiality  
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: 2 File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor Nick Adams-King 

Officer: Oliver McCarthy Ext: 8176

Report to: Cabinet Date: 5 December 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 12



1

Community Infrastructure Levy
 CIL Bid Assessment

ANNEX 1Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 13



Te
st

 V
al

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

In
fr

a
st

ru
c

tu
re

 L
ev

y 
C
[...]
il - 23 January 2019

Page 22



ANNEX 2

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Income and Expenditure Report

Income

Total CIL receipts: £1,277,934.90

Secured but not yet received: £905,225.42

Breakdown of current receipts
Main infrastructure pot: £1,022,347.92

Neighbourhood/Parish portion: £191,690.24

Administrative expenses: £63,896.75

Parish and Town Council portions:
Abbotts Ann: £2,709.00

Andover: £15,883.35

Awbridge: £20,343.75

Barton Stacey: £84.42

Chilworth: £5,328.41

East Dean: £3,858.75

Goodworth Clatford: £5,565.00

Houghton: £23,794.63

Monxton: £3,703.12

North Baddesley: £6,245.69

Penton Grafton: £2,709.00

Romsey: £4,648.16

Romsey Extra: £72,546.21

Sherfield English: £4,698.75

Vernham Dean: £5,859.00

Wellow: £13,713.00

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 23



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20

Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder

Recommended: 
That the local Council Tax Support Scheme (also known as the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme), detailed at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted - the main 
principles of which are as follows:

a) base the local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20 on the 
existing scheme for 2018/19 with the following changes for working 
age customers:

i. apply a cap of 90% for customers not in receipt of Support 
Component of Employment Support Allowance or Limited 
Capacity for Work element of Universal Credit,

ii. increase the minimum amount of Council Tax Support payable to 
£1.00 per week,

iii. set  a minimum tolerance level for cumulative changes in income 
of £30.00 per week;  

b) continue to disregard 100% of certain payments (for working age and 
pensioner age customers) made under the War Pension and Armed 
Forces Compensation Scheme;  

c) the annual uplift of the components of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme is in line with the uplift for the national Council Tax Support 
Scheme for Pensioners and the Housin
[...]

4.1. An eight week consultation process commenced on 17 September 2018 and 
ended on 12 November 2018. A full report detailing the responses can be 
found on the Council’s website. 

4.2. The Council has also consulted with the major precepting authorities 
(Hampshire County Council, Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Hampshire Fire Authority). Their response is included in the Overview and 
Scrutiny report attached at Annex 2.

5. Options 

5.1. The OSCOM Council Tax Support Member Panel has undertaken a full 
review of the CTS scheme and recommended to OSCOM  that the local CTS 
Scheme for 2019/20 to be based on the existing scheme for 2018/19 with the 
following changes for working age customers:

 Apply a cap of 90% for customers not in receipt of Support Component of 
Employment Support Allowance or Limited Capacity for Work element of 
Universal Credit. 

 Increase the minimum amount of Council Tax Support payable to £1.00 
per week

 Set a minimum tolerance level for cumulative changes in income of £30.00 
per week  

5.2. OSCOM approved the recommendations of the panel and in turn 
recommended the changes to the scheme to Cabinet.

5.3. Cabinet supported these recommendations on 5 December 2018 and 
requested that the Acting Head of Revenues prepare the CTS scheme for 
2019/20 for consideration by Council on this basis.

5.4. The 2019/20 CTS scheme has been prepared on this basis and is attached at 
Annex 1.

6. Option Appraisal

6.1. Apply a cap of 90% for customers not in receipt of Support Component of 
Employment Support Allowance or Limited Capacity for Work element of 
Universal Credit. The cap would not apply to those Council Tax payers unable 
to work because of disability. 

 A cap of 90% will ensure the CTS Scheme can continue to be delivered 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 26



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

without any further financial pressures on the Council whilst protecting t
[...]
 In effect this could mean that a person who would normally receive an increase or 
decrease in their Council Tax Reduction will not have their entitlement changed if it is below the £30 per 
week ‘tolerance’ level. Where an applicant has multiple changes (of under £30), a single change will be 
made to their entitlement when the total number of changes reach the tolerance (£30) level. 

 

Head of Service sign off (name): Janice Broomfield  

Acting Head of Revenues (Benefits & Customer Services) 

Date: August 2018  

 

 

 

ANNEX 2
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

ouncil - 23 January 2019

P
age 210



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

Project Integra Management Board

Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder

Recommended: 
That Councillor Flood be replaced by Councillor Ward as Deputy 
representative on the Project Integra Management Board.

SUMMARY: 

 Council approval is sought for the substitution of the Council’s Deputy Project 
Integra Management Board representative. 

1 Background

1.1 Appointment of Members to Outside Bodies is made at Annual Council each 
year.

1.2 Project Integra is Hampshire’s Waste Management Partnership between all 
Hampshire Local Authorities and the County Council. 

1.3 On 9 May 2018 Council resolved that Councillor Stallard be appointed to the 
Project Integra Management Board with Councillor Flood as his Deputy. 

1.4 Due to changing commitments it is now recommended that Councillor Flood is 
replaced by Councillor Ward as the Council’s Deputy Project Integra 
Management Board representative. 

2 Risk Management

2.1 No risks are identified.

3 Resource Implications

3.1 There are no resource implications.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications.  A resolution of full Council is required to 
effect the replacement appointment. 

5 Equality Issues 

5.1 None are identified. 

6 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 211

ITEM 12



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

6.1 It is recommended that Councillor Ward is appointed as Deputy 
representative to the Project Integra Management Board. 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Flood

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401

Report to: Council Date: 23 January 2019

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 212



Test Valley Borough Council – Council – 23 January 2019

Members’ Allowances Scheme – Recommendations of 
the Independent review Panel

Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder

Recommended: 
1. That the Scheme of Members’ Allowances adopted by the Council on 28 

January 2015 will operate unchanged from the period May 2019 to May 
2021.

2. That the Independent Remuneration Panel will meet in Autumn 2020 and 
recommend a new 4-year Scheme to apply from May 2021.

SUMMARY: 

 The current Members’ Allowances Scheme was reviewed by an Independent 
Remuneration Panel in October 2018 who made recommendations for the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme to take effect from May 2019.

 Council’s approval of a Members’ Allowance Scheme to operate from 2019 is 
required.

 The Panel recommended that the current scheme continue to operate 
unchanged (subject to indexation) from May 2019 to May 2021 and that a 
further review take place in the Autumn of 2020 with a view to recommending 
a new scheme to apply from May 2021. 

 A Scheme in those terms is proposed to Council for approval.

1 Introduction

1.1 A review of Test Valley Borough Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme by 
an Independent Remuneration Panel took place in October 2014.  The 
recommendations of that review were adopted by full Council on 28 January 
2
[...]
her it should recommend that the 
Scheme remain as currently for a period of one or two years. They noted that 
if a Panel were to meet in Summer/Autumn 2019 to recommend a scheme 
from April 2020, the above changes would only have been in place for six 
months or so which would not be long enough for the implications for 
Members to become apparent.

2.10 The Panel therefore concluded that meeting in Autumn 2020 to consider a 
new Scheme to take effect from May 2021 would be preferable as better 
evidence would be available at that time. 

2.11 The Panel recommended as follows:

a. The Scheme of Allowances adopted by the Council on 28 January 2015 
(following the Panel’s 6th report) should continue to operate unchanged 
for the period from May 2019 to May 2021.

b. For clarity, the indexation arrangements contained in that Scheme 
should continue to apply during the period May 2019 to May 2021 so 
that the Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances are increased in 
line with any overall percentage increases awarded to employees by the 
National Joint Council for Local Government Services during that period 
and other allowances are increased on 1 April in line with the Consumer 
Prices Index for the preceding September.

c. The Panel should meet again in the Autumn of 2020 to consider and 
recommend a new 4-year Scheme to apply from May 2021 and should 
be convened in the interim if necessary in the period from May 2019 to 
May 2021. 

2.12 It should be noted that the current scheme provides that mileage allowances 
and passenger payments are paid in line with HMRC’s assessment of “per 
mile” operating costs and would increase in line with any HMRC increase. It is 
proposed that this continues and this is encompassed in the recommendation 
that the Scheme approved on 28 January 2005 continues unchanged.  This is 
highlighted for clarity since the recommendation at 2.11 b. above refers to 
“other allowances” being increased in line with CPI whereas Travel Allowanc
[...]
ng – 28 January 2015 

 

 
Minutes of the Proceedings of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in the Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 4:00 pm 

 
 

Details of 
Attendance 

Cllr J Lovell - The Worshipful the Mayor  (Chairman) (P) 
Cllr I Andersen - Deputy Mayor  (Vice-Chairman) (P) 
Cllr I Carr  (Leader of the Council) (P) 

   
Cllr J Anderdon (-) Cllr P Giddings (P) 
Cllr G Bailey (P) Cllr K Hamilton (P) 
Cllr D Baverstock (P) Cllr M Hatley (P) 
Cllr A Beesley (P) Cllr S Hawke (P) 
Cllr K Bird (P) Cllr I Hibberd (P) 
Cllr C Borg-Neal (A) Cllr A Hope (A) 
Cllr P Boulton (P) Cllr P Hurst (P) 
Cllr A Brook (A) Cllr A Johnston  (P) 
Cllr Z Brooks (P) Cllr P Lashbrook (A) 
Cllr J Budzynski (P) Cllr N Long (P) 
Cllr P Bundy (P) Cllr C Lynn (P) 

Cllr D Busk (P) Cllr J Neal (A) 
Cllr E Charnley (-) Cllr P North (P) 
Cllr C Collier (P) Cllr B Page (P) 
Cllr M Cooper (A) Cllr I Richards (P) 
Cllr S Cosier (A) Cllr I Robin (A) 
Cllr A Dowden (P) Cllr G Stallard (P) 
Cllr C Dowden (P) Cllr K Tilling (P) 
Cllr K Dunleavey (A) Cllr A Tupper (P) 
Cllr B Few Brown (P) Cllr A Ward (A) 
Cllr A Finlay (P) Cllr J Whiteley (P) 
Cllr M Flood (P) Cllr N Whiteley (P) 
Cllr A Gentle (P)   
 
 
 

250 Prayers 
 
Prayers were led by Reverend Tim Sledge. 
 
 

251 Apologies 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the apologies of Councillors Borg-Neal, Brook, Cooper, Cosier. 
Dunleavey, Hope, Lashbrook, Neal, Robin and Ward be noted. 
 
  

ANNEX 3
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 269



Test Valley Borough Council - Council Meeting – 28 January 2015 

 

252 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 12 November 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
253 Public Participation 
 
In accordance with Council’s Procedure Rules, the following members of the public 
spoke on agenda item 7.2.2.1 – Test Valley Revised Local Plan: 
 

Mr R Larby 
Mr B Russett 
Ms S Smith 

 
 

254 Mayor’s Anno
[...]
me for Test Valley residents to replace the national 
CTB Scheme.  After a comprehensive consultation exercise the Council introduced a 
local CTS Scheme for 2013/14 which did not change the underlying basis on which 
the amount of financial support the Council provided was calculated.     
 
Council Tax Benefit (CTB) was replaced with a local Council Tax Support (CTS) 
Scheme from 2013/14.  The Council must now consider the options for 2015/16. 
The national welfare reform programme is on-going and Universal Credit (UC), which 
will have a significant impact on the CTS Scheme, is currently scheduled to be 
completed around 2017.   
 
Benefits customers continue to experience a time of significant change.  The current 
CTS Scheme works well and provides support for those on the lowest incomes and 
in greatest financial need.     
 
The estimated cost of the 2015/16 recommended Scheme can be met within current 
budget estimates and therefore does not create an additional budget pressure. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the local Council Tax Support Scheme (also known as the Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme), detailed at Annex A, be adopted - the main 
principles of which are as follows: 
a) base the local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2015/16 on the 

existing scheme for 2014/15; 
b) continue to disregard 100% of certain payments (for working age and 

pensioner age customers) made under the War Pension and Armed 
Forces Compensation Scheme;   

c) the annual uplift of the components of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme is in line with the uplift for the national Council Tax Support 
Scheme for Pensioners and the Housing Benefit Scheme. 

ANNEX 3
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 23 January 2019

Page 276



Test Valley Borough Council - Council Meeting – 28 January 2015 

 

2. That approval to make routine amendments to the local Council Tax 
Support Scheme, where necessary in light of legislative change to 
Council Tax Support, welfare benefits and other related legisl

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - Wednesday 23 January 2019 

 

321 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on Wednesday 23 January 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Carr (Chairman) Councillor M Hatley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor P Boulton 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor J Cockaday 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor B Few Brown 
Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor P Giddings 
Councillor S Hawke 
Councillor I Hibberd 
Councillor P Hurst 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor J Lovell 
Councillor C Lynn 
Councillor P Mutton 
Councillor P North 
Councillor T Preston 
Councillor G Stallard 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 

 

 
Apologies for absence Councillor A Beesley, A Brook, Z Brooks, D Busk, D Drew, 
S Cosier, D Denny, K Hamilton, A Hope, P Lashbrook, J Neal, I Richards and 
A Tupper 
 
 

246   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Minister Jonathan Beer. 
 
 

247   Apologies 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the apologies of Councillors Beesley, Brook, Brooks, Cosier, Denny, 
Drew, Hamilton, Hope, Lashbrook, Neal, Richards and Tupper be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - Wednesday 23 January 2019 

 
 

 
322 

 

248   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

249   Mayor's Announcements 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor highlighted 3 forthcoming events: 
 

 Saturday 16 February 2019 - Murder Mystery evening at Crosfield Hall, 7pm 

 Sunday 24 March 2019 - Sparkling Tea.  Starts at Houghton Lodge Gardens 

 Saturday 4 May 2019 - Mayor’s Ball, Army Flying Museum 
 

250   Committee Reports 
 
 

250.1 Minutes of Meetings 
 

 Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the following Committees and 
Cabinet meetings be received. 

  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 30 October 2018 
  
 Planning Control Committee – 6 November 2018 
  
 General Purposes Committee – 7 November 2018 
  
 Cabinet – 7 November 2018 
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 November 2018 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 15 November 2018 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 20 November 2018 
  
 Licensing Committee – 22 November 2018 
  
 Cabinet – 5 December 2018 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 6 December 2018 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 11 December 2018 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - Wednesday 23 January 2019 

 
 

 
323 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 12 December 2018 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 3 January 2019 

 
250.2 To adopt Recommendations from the following: 

 
250.2.1 Cabinet - 5 December 2018 
  
250.2.1.1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of CIL 

Funds 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the following projects be approved for CIL 
funding: 

 Kings Somborne Community Building – 
£95,000 

 Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000 

 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation 
Scheme – £15,126 

 Southampton Road shared Pedestrian and 
Cycle Route – £270,000 

 Barton Stacey Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) 
– £35,715 

 Botley Road informal crossing point – 
£35,000 

2. That the sum of £475,841 be drawn from the CIL 
Reserve to finance these projects. 

  
250.2.2 Cabinet - 16 January 2019 
  
250.2.2.1 Adoption of Residential Areas of Special Character 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Residential Areas of Special Character 
Supplementary Planning Document (Annex 1 to 
the report) be adopted; 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy, in consultation 
with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised 
to make changes of a minor nature to improve 
the presentation of the Residential Areas of 
Special Character Supplementary Planning 
Document and correct typographical errors prior 
to publication. 

  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - Wednesday 23 January 2019 

 
 

 
324 

 

 
250.2.2.2 Goodworth Clatford Neighbourhood Plan 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Examiner’s Report be noted and the 
proposed modifications as set out in Annex 2 be 
agreed to ensure that the Goodworth Clatford 
Neighbourhood Development Plan meets the 
basic conditions (as set out in Paragraph 8(2) of 
Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990). 

2. That subject to Recommendation 3 below, the 
draft Decision Statement set out at Annex 3 of 
the report (which sets out the modifications to be 
made to the Goodworth Clatford Neighbourhood 
Development Plan in response to the Examiner's 
recommendations and those changes 
recommended as part of the consultation 
process) be approved for publication. 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning Policy, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport, to 
determine the precise wording of the 
modifications as set out in Annex 3. 

4. That a referendum under Paragraph 12 of 
Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 be held on the Plan, modified in 
accordance with the published Decision 
Statement. 

5. That if the referendum approves the Plan as 
modified, that the Goodworth Clatford 
Neighbourhood Plan be made. 

 

251   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

Question 1: 
 
Councillor A Dowden asked the Environmental Portfolio Holder what Test Valley 
Borough Council’s response would be to the latest government directive that all 
households must be issued with a food waste kitchen caddy for collection of 
household food waste. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - Wednesday 23 January 2019 

 
 

 
325 

 

Councillor Stallard confirmed that the Resource and Waste Strategy recently 
released by Government does have an action relating to food waste collections.  He 
advised that this aspect of the strategy was subject to consultation and was therefore 
not a directive.  It was one of four consultations due for release on the government 
web site.  These consultations were expected to be released imminently and 
typically last 8 to 12 weeks.  He advised that the Council would work with its Project 
Integra partners across Hampshire when responding to all four consultations over 
the coming weeks; by the time results have been analysed and decisions made 
nationally, TVBC could well have a new Council. Councillor Stallard then spoke in 
detail about the issue of food waste and following a request from Councillor Alan 
Dowden confirmed a written copy of his response would be circulated to members.  
 
Question 2: 
 
Councillor C Dowden had submitted a question asking whether Test Valley Borough 
Council would cover the application fee for those employees wishing to submit 
applicants under the EU settlement scheme but was pleased that since submission 
of her question the requirement for an application fee had been withdrawn. 
 
Question 3: 
 
Councillor C Dowden asked the Leader what liaison had TVBC carried out with large 
and small employers in the borough over the risks and impact of Brexit? 
 
The Leader advised that businesses had been signposted to appropriate agencies 
including the M3 Growth Hub for  advice and tools in order to assist and support 
them with Brexit related issues.  
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/business/businessgrantsandsupport 
 
The Council is working closely with EM3 LEP to host a Preparing for Brexit roadshow 
as soon as possible to which Test Valley businesses would be invited. 
 
Question 4: 

Councillor C Dowden also asked a further question of the Leader.  Following the set 
up of a Management Brexit Working Group, would the Leader inform the Council of 
the Key Risks identified and what contingency plans are to be put in place? 
 
The Leader responded that there was not a Working Group but Officers’ 
Management Team had been considering the risks posed by Brexit to Test Valley 
Borough Council in terms of business continuity.  He assured Members that TVBC 
would take any appropriate measures required to minimise the impact of Brexit on 
the Council. 
 
 

252   Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which sought the 
formal adoption of the local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20. 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/business/businessgrantsandsupport


 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - Wednesday 23 January 2019 

 
 

 
326 

 

Resolved: 

That the local Council Tax Support Scheme (also known as the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme), detailed at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted - the main 
principles of which are as follows: 

a) base the local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20 on the 
existing scheme for 2018/19 with the following changes for working 
age customers: 

i. apply a cap of 90% for customers not in receipt of Support 
Component of Employment Support Allowance or Limited 
Capacity for Work element of Universal Credit, 

ii. increase the minimum amount of Council Tax Support payable 
to £1.00 per week, 

iii. set  a minimum tolerance level for cumulative changes in 
income of £30.00 per week; 

b) continue to disregard 100% of certain payments (for working age and 
pensioner age customers) made under the War Pension and Armed 
Forces Compensation Scheme; 

c) the annual uplift of the components of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme is in line with the uplift for the national Council Tax Support 
Scheme for Pensioners and the Housing Benefit Scheme. 

 

253   Project Integra Management Board 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval for the substitution of the Council’s Deputy Project Integra Management 
Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Flood be replaced by Councillor Ward as Deputy 
representative on the Project Integra Management Board. 
 
 

254   Members' Allowances Scheme - Recommendations of the 
Independent Review Panel 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval of a Members’ Allowance Scheme to operate from 2019. 

The current Members’ Allowances Scheme was reviewed by an Independent 
Remuneration Panel in October 2018 who made recommendations for the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme to take effect from May 2019.  The Panel recommended that the 
current scheme continue to operate unchanged (subject to indexation) from May 
2019 to May 2021 and that a further review take place in the Autumn of 2020 with a 
view to recommending a new scheme to apply from May 2021. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - Wednesday 23 January 2019 

 
 

 
327 

 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Scheme of Members’ Allowances adopted by the Council on 28 
January 2015 will operate unchanged from the period May 2019 to May 
2021. 

2. That the Independent Remuneration Panel will meet in Autumn 2020 and 
recommend a new 4-year Scheme to apply from May 2021. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5:04 pm) 
 


